Save as set out in this section, the section entitled “Restructuring Exercise” of this Offer

Document, and in the following table, there was no change in the issued/registered share capital

or the number and classes of shares of our Company and/or our Subsidiaries within the last three

years preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

AE Medical Sengkang

Date of issue

Number of

Share(s) issued

Subscription price/

consideration

Purpose of

issue

Resultant issued

share capital

28 March 2018 1 S$1.00 Incorporation S$1.00

HMC Medical

Date of issue

Number of

Share(s) issued

Subscription price/

consideration

Purpose of

issue

Resultant issued

share capital

29 November 2017 498 S$498.00 Capital injection S$503.00

29 November 2017 497 S$497.00 Capital injection S$1,000.00

SHARE CAPITAL

62

SHAREHOLDING AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The Directors and Substantial Shareholders of our Company and their respective shareholdings

immediately before and after the Placement (as at the date of this Offer Document) are

summarised below:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Ms. Lai Chin Yee – – – – – – – –

Dr. Bernard Lee 48,508,500 35.31 – – 48,508,500 30.01 – –

Dr. Jeffrey Loh 27,659,700 20.13 – – 27,659,700 17.11 – –

Mr. Chong Weng Hoe – – – – – – – –

Mr. Richard Yap – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

(other than Directors)

Dr. Jitendra Kumar Sen 12,647,250 9.21 – – 12,647,250 7.83 – –

HCSS(1)(2) 5,937,090 4.32 5,681,818 4.14 5,937,090 3.67 5,681,818 3.52

Lim Ewe Ghee(3) 3,787,878 2.76 5,681,818 4.14 3,787,878 2.34 5,681,818 3.52

Other Shareholders

Dr. Wong Shing Yip(4) 7,864,290 5.72 – – 7,864,290 4.87 – –

Dr. Huang Guoliang,

Eugene 4,964,730 3.61 – – 4,964,730 3.07 – –

Dr. Chee Hsing Gary

Andrew 2,852,475 2.08 – – 2,852,475 1.76 – –

Dr. Lee Peng Khow 2,852,475 2.08 – – 2,852,475 1.76 – –

Consultant(5) 3,636,364 2.65 – – 3,636,364 2.25 – –

Shinex Capital(3) 5,681,818 4.14 – – 5,681,818 3.52 – –

Sia Ling Sing(3)(4) 2,272,727 1.65 5,681,818 4.14 2,272,727 1.41 5,681,818 3.52

Shine Medi-Capital(3) – – 5,681,818 4.14 – – 5,681,818 3.52

Tan Tin Nam(3) – – 5,681,818 4.14 – – 5,681,818 3.52

Medinex Limited(2)(6) 5,681,818 4.14 – – 5,681,818 3.52 – –

Jessie Low Mui Choo(6) – – 5,681,818 4.14 – – 5,681,818 3.52

Lim Bee Leng Stephanie 1,515,151 1.10 – – 1,515,151 0.94 – –

Kum Shen Wei Ronald 946,969 0.69 – – 946,969 0.59 – –

Lim Kheng Moh 568,181 0.41 – – 568,181 0.35 – –

Dr. Heah Sieu Min(1) – – 5,937,090 4.32 – – 5,937,090 3.67

Dr. Chia Kok Hoong(1) – – 5,937,090 4.32 – – 5,937,090 3.67

Public – – – – 24,246,000 15.00 – –

Total 137,377,416 100.00 161,623,416 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, each of Dr. Heah Sieu Min and Dr. Chia Kok Hoong holds 42.50% and 23.08% of

the issued share capital of HCSS respectively, and is deemed interested in the Shares of our Company which are held

by HCSS by virtue of Section 4 of the Securities and Futures Act.

SHAREHOLDERS

63

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, HCSS holds 22.92% of the issued share capital of Medinex Limited, and is deemed

interested in the Shares of our Company which are held by Medinex Limited by virtue of Section 4 of the Securities

and Futures Act.

(3) Each of Lim Ewe Ghee, Sia Ling Sing, Shine Medi-Capital and Tan Tin Nam (through his interest in Shine

[…]

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by the subscribers of our Shares in this

Placement exceeds our NAV per Share of our Group immediately after the Placement. Our NAV

per Share as at 31 December 2019 after adjusting for the issue of the Relevant Shares and the

Consideration Shares, and the conversion of the Redeemable Convertible Loan, but before

adjusting for the estimated net proceeds due to our Company from the Placement and based on

the pre-Placement issued and paid-up share capital of 137,377,416 Shares was 9.02 cents per

Share.

Pursuant to the Placement in respect of 24,246,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price, our

NAV per Share after adjusting for the issue of the Relevant Shares and the Consideration Shares,

the conversion of the Redeemable Convertible Loan, and the estimated net proceeds due to our

Company from the Placement and based on the post-Placement issued and paid-up share capital

of 161,623,416 Shares would have been 9.86 cents. This represents an immediate increase in

NAV per Share of 0.84 cents to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per

Share of 12.14 cents or approximately 55.18% to our new public investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution per Share as at 31 December 2019:

Cents

Placement Price for each Share 22.00

NAV per Share adjusted for the issue of the Relevant Shares and

Consideration Shares, and the conversion of the Redeemable Convertible

Loan and based on the pre-Placement ordinary share capital

comprising 137,377,416 Shares 9.02

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 0.84

NAV per Share after the issue of Placement Shares and based on the

post-Placement share capital comprising 161,623,416 Shares 9.86

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors 12.14

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors (%) 55.18

DILUTION

67

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by and/or issued to our

existing Shareholders since the incorporation of our Company to the date of this Offer Document,

the total consideration and the average effective cash cost per Share to them and to the new

public investors who subscribe for the Placement Shares pursuant to the Placement:

Number of

Shares

Aggregate

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective

cash cost

per Share

(cents)

Existing Shareholders

Dr. Bernard Lee 48,508,500 1,715,283 3.54

Dr. Jeffrey Loh 27,659,700 936,001 3.38

Dr. Wong Shing Yip 7,864,290 233,983 2.98

Dr. Huang Guoliang, Eugene 4,964,730 139,033 2.80

Dr. Chee Hsing Gary Andrew 2,852,475 79,370 2.78

Dr. Lee Peng Khow 2,852,475 79,370 2.78

Dr. Jitendra Kumar Sen 12,647,250 283,639 2.24

HCSS 5,937,090 165,219 2.78

Medinex Limited 5,681,818 750,000 13.20

Shinex Capital 5,681,818 750,000 13.20

Lim Ewe Ghee 3,787,878 500,000 13.20

Sia Ling Sing 2,272,727 300,000 13.20

Lim Bee Leng Stephanie 1,515,151 200,000 13.20

Kum Shen Wei Ronald 946,969 125,000 13.20

Lim Kheng Moh 568,181 75,000 13.20

Consultant(1) 3,636,364 400,000 11.00

New Public Shareholders 24,246,000 5,334,120 22.00

Note:

(1) Pursuant to the Consultancy Agreement and in connection with the TLM Consultancy Fees, our Company has issued

and allotted to the Consultant an aggregate number of 3,636,364 TLM Shares, representing 2.65% of the issued share

capital of our Company prior to the Placement. After the completion of the relevant moratorium periods as set out in

the section entitled “Shareholders – Moratorium” of this Offer Document, the Consultant may dispose of his

shareholding interests in our Company at his discretion.

[…]

Dr. Bernard Lee, Dr. Jeffrey Loh, Dr. Wong Shing Yip, Dr. Huang Guoliang, Eugene, Dr. Chee

Hsing Gary Andrew, Dr. Lee Peng Khow, HCSS, and Dr. Jitendra Kumar Sen respectively.

The Relevant Shares were issued to adjust the shareholding interest held by each vendor in

our Company based on, inter alia, the target companies’ unaudited profit after tax for the

financial period between 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2020.

Information on the structure of our Group and Associated Company (and its subsidiaries) is

set out in the section entitled “Our Group Structure” of this Offer Document.

(d) Pre-Placement Redeemable Convertible Loan

Our Company entered into the Convertible Loan Agreement dated 30 July 2019, as amended

on 12 May 2020, with the Pre-Placement Investors for the grant of the Redeemable

Convertible Loan by the Pre-Placement Investors to our Company upon the terms and

conditions of the Convertible Loan Agreement.

RESTRUCTURING EXERCISE

93

The Redeemable Convertible Loan was granted by the Pre-Placement Investors in the

following proportions:

Pre-Placement

Investors

Loan

Amount

(S$)

Percentage

of the

Redeemable

Convertible

Loan (%)

Number of

Conversion

Shares

Shareholding

in our

Company(1)

after the

issue of the

Conversion

Shares

Medinex Limited 750,000 27.78 5,681,818 4.14

Shinex Capital 750,000 27.78 5,681,818 4.14

Lim Ewe Ghee 500,000 18.52 3,787,878 2.76

Sia Ling Sing 300,000 11.11 2,272,727 1.65

Lim Bee Leng Stephanie 200,000 7.41 1,515,151 1.10

Kum Shen Wei Ronald 125,000 4.63 946,969 0.69

Lim Kheng Moh 75,000 2.78 568,181 0.41

Total 2,700,000 100.00 20,454,542 14.89

Note:

(1) Based on the pre-Placement share capital of our Company of 137,377,416 Shares.

The Redeemable Convertible Loan shall be converted (at the option of our Company) into

Conversion Shares at a conversion price of 13.20 cents, as soon as practicable after delivery

of the conversion notice in writing to each of the Pre-Placement Investors (in the form

prescribed in the Convertible Loan Agreement signed by an authorised signatory of our

Company). For the avoidance of doubt, such conversion notice may only be delivered to the

Pre-Placement Investors upon or after the receipt of the notification from SGX-ST for